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Our mission
 
To improve the lives of the people of the emerging Asia-Pacific 
by facilitating their use of ICTs and related infrastructures;
by catalyzing the reform of  laws, policies and regulations to  
enable those uses through the conduct of policy-relevant research,
training and advocacy with emphasis on building in-situ expertise
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CEO’s and  
Chair’s message
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Our research has always focused on making the lives of 
those at the bottom of the pyramid (BOP) better. In the new 
research cycle that started in September 2012, we narrowed 
our attention to urban, poor (BOP), micro-entrepreneurs 
(MEs).  We studied how MEs engage with service providers in 
three sectors, one that is familiar (telecommunication), one 
not so familiar (electricity) and one somewhere in between 
(government services).  We conducted sample surveys and 
qualitative research on how urban MEs engage with these 
services in these three sectors, studied how the suppliers of 
services in these sectors think of customers, and identified 
what each sector could learn from the other about serving the 
needs of MEs. 

We continued our South Asian focus by doing our customer 
relationship management (CRM) research in India, Bangladesh 
and Sri Lanka.  But we also had an exciting addition to our 
country-portfolio by engaging seriously with Myanmar, a 
country that is opening itself up to the world after years of 
isolation.

But nothing in our research portfolio has been as new or as 
exciting as our work in big data, which began this year.  We 
are taking a small step in attempting to use telecom sector 

transaction generated data to examine and answer questions 
in social science, especially related to urban policy.  Like 
everyone working in this frontier, we are struggling daily with 
the vast amounts of data we have to manage and analyze, but 
are being amply supported by various public and private sector 
institutions that have come on board as partners. 

We continued our long-standing relationship with the 
International Development Research Center of Canada (IDRC) 
when they agreed to fund another research cycle.  But we 
also diversified our funding mix in significant ways.  The 
Ford Foundation funded our efforts to develop Internet and 
broadband policy engagement by Indian civil society.  Open 
Society Foundations joined IDRC in funding the capacity-
building efforts for Myanmar civil society and research into the 
new laws and regulations in the country’s emerging telecom 
sector.  We continued our work in agriculture by disseminating 
the results of the 2010-2012 research cycle, and also secured 
funding from the Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) for 
related work.  The first efforts of the newly-formed Human 
Capital Research (HCR) program have the potential to lay the 
ground for radically new revenue sources.  

Our new work in CRM provided useful when we were invited 
to teach the annual regulatory course for the South Asia Forum 
for Infrastructure Regulation attended by electricity and other 
infrastructure regulators of South Asia.  LIRNEasia’s primary 
Corporate Social Responsibility activity, the annual Disaster 
Risk Reduction Lecture saw LIRNEasia’s Senior Research Fellow 
Nuwan Waidyanatha delivering the keynote, using his many 
years of expertise in the field.  Chair Rohan Samarajiva’s book, 
written in Sinhala and addressing infrastructure issues in Sri 
Lanka, was published. 

Change with continuity happened in other ways too.  The 
long-planned separation of CEO and Chair roles took place 
in January 2013, with Helani Galpaya stepping into the 
role of CEO and Rohan Samarajiva continuing his role as 
Chair in addition to working on specific projects.  For some 
in LIRNEasia’s extended family, it was a year of significant 
change: Malathy Knight and Albert Y. Kim welcomed son Mikal 
into their lives while Tahani Iqbal and Azamat Ababakirov 
welcomed son Shami. LIRNEasia family had other additions.  
Ramathi Bandaranayake interned with us in between her 10th 
and 11th year at the Colombo International School.  Moinul 
Zaber, on leave from University of Dhaka and working on his 

PhD at the Carnegie Mellon University, worked on spectrum 
and other telecom issues during his internship.  Nilusha 
Kapugama continued to develop her expertise in evaluation 
by receiving a scholarship and attending the International 
Program for Development Evaluation Training in Canada.  
Nirmali Sivapragasam completed her Masters at the Lee 
Kuan Yew School of Public Policy and returned to Sri Lanka 
to work on health policy.  For others, it was professional 
continuity at its best - Senior Manager, Finance, Prashanthi 
Weragoda celebrated her longest tenure at any organization 
by completing 8 years at LIRNEasia. 

Sadly, we lost a young member of the LIRNEasia family 
when Haymar Win Tun passed away at the young age of 25.  
She spent only one month with us here in Colombo, but it 
was an intense engagement that included participation in 
CPRsouth4 and LIRNEasia@5.  She laid the foundation for our 
engagement with her country, Myanmar.  We dedicate that 
work to her memory.  

A year of change. A year of continuity.

Helani Galpaya  
(CEO)                                                                       

Rohan Samarajiva  
(Chair)
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We create and disseminate independent, actionable knowledge that 
is gained through applied research. Our primary audiences are senior 
policymakers, regulators and senior executives of ICT sector firms, 
particularly telecom operators. Our secondary audiences are the 
media and opinion leaders who shape the symbolic environments of 
our primary audiences. LIRNEasia is a young and lean organization. 
We maintain a physical presence in Colombo; however, much of 
our work happens virtually. During the 2012-13 financial year, we 
had twenty three employees (thirteen full-time and ten part-time) 

and four consultants based in Colombo.  This year our staff included 
three employees in Suva, Fiji at the Pacific ICT Regulatory Resource 
Center which LIRNEasia runs on behalf of the World Bank. LIRNEasia’s 
dynamic group of research and policy fellows, from Bangladesh, India, 
Indonesia, Pakistan, the Philippines, Sri Lanka and Thailand, are team 
members in the fullest sense. During this financial year we worked 
closely with nine of them.  This setup is an economical solution to the 
problem of mobilizing LIRNEasia’s geographically-dispersed human 
resource pool.

LIRNEasia is a think-tank working across Asia-Pacific on regulatory  
and policy issues in the ICT sector and others such as agriculture 
and health which can benefit from ICT. 

Figure 1: LIRNEasia organizational structure 	
	 (March 2013)

Board of Directors

Rohan Samarajiva, PhD 
Chair, LIRNEasia, Sri Lanka
Chief Executive Officer, LIRNEasia,  Sri Lanka  
(until December 2012)

Vinya Ariyaratne, MD, MPH, MSc (Community Medicine), MD 
(Community Medicine)
General Secretary, Sarvodaya Shramadana Movement, Sri Lanka

Lakshaman Bandaranayake  
Chair, Vanguard Management Services, 
Publisher Lanka Business Report,  
Lanka Business Online, Sri Lanka
Joined December 2012

Indrajit Coomaraswamy, PhD
Former Director, Economic Affairs Division, Commonwealth Secretariat, 
UK

Vishaka Nanayakkara, Tech Licentiate
Senior Lecturer, University of Moratuwa,  
Sri Lanka  
Joined December 2012

Anoja J. Obeyesekere, Attorney-at-law, LLM

Milagros Rivera, PhD
Associate Professor, Department of Communications and New Media, 
National University of Singapore
Resigned July 2012

Mervyn de Silva, BSc, ACMA, FCA, PGDip
Managing Director, Hayleys Industrial Solutions, Sri Lanka
Resigned February 2013

Luxman Siriwardena, MA 
Executive Director, Pathfinder Foundation,  
Sri Lanka 
 

Employees and experts 
Helani Galpaya, Chief Executive Officer	
Rohan Samarajiva, PhD, Chair
Shivanjni Anamika, Research Assistant 
Ramathi Bandaranayake, Intern	
Harsha de Silva, PhD, Consultant Lead Economist 
Nadia Fernandopulle, Intern	

 
 
Xandra Fong, Executive Assistant 
Sujata Gamage, PhD, Team Leader 
Ranmalee Gamage, Junior Researcher	
Aslam Hayat, Centre Director PiRRC
Don Rodney Junio, Intern
K. Parvati, Cleaning Associate	
Nilusha Kapugama, Research Manager	
Nirmani Liyanage, Junior Researcher	
Priyadarshani Liyanage, Accountant	
Sriganesh  Lokanathan, Senior Research Manager	
Roshanthi Lucas Gunaratne, Research Manager	
Udaya Morawaka, Office Assistant	
Sumudu Pagoda, Manager of Operations	
Indrajit Samarajiva, Social Media Manager
Ranjula Senaratna Perera, Researcher	
Sunethra Siriwardena, Project Manager
Prashanthi Weragoda, Senior Manager, Finance	
Tilan Wijesooriya, Researcher	
Moinul  Zaber, Intern	
Ayesha Zainudeen, Senior Research Manager	
Shazna Zuhyle, Research Manager	  
 

Policy and Research Fellows
Subhash Bhatnaga, PhD, Senior Research Fellow 
Vigneswara Ilavarasan, PhD, Research Fellow 
Abu Saeed Khan, Senior Policy Fellow 
Payal Malik, Senior Research Fellow 
Christoph Stork, PhD, Senior Research Fellow
Nuwan Waidyanatha, Senior Research Fellow 
 

Scientific Advisory Council

William H. Melody, PhD (Chair)
LIRNE.NET, Denmark; Center for Communication, Media and IT, 
Copenhagen Institute of Technology, Aalborg University, Denmark 

Johannes M. Bauer, PhD
Department of Telecommunication, Information Studies and Media, & 
Quello Center for Telecommunication Management and Law, Michigan 
State University, USA

Hernan Galperin, PhD
DIRSI; Universidad de San Andrés, Argentina; Annenberg School for 
Communication, University of Southern California, USA

Senior management  
team (incl. CEO)

Finance &  
operations  

unit

Affiliate  
project  
teams

Research &  
policy fellowsResearchers

Consultants
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Funding
During the year in review, LIRNEasia’s research, advocacy and capacity-building programs were funded by the International Development 
Research Centre (IDRC), Canada, the World Bank, Ford Foundation, University of Alberta, Canada, the Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO), 
the International Initiative for Impact Evaluation (3ie), Humanitarian Innovation Fund, International Labour Organization (ILO) and Institute of 
Development Studies, UK (IDS). In addition to these, LIRNEasia has received funding from the following sources in past years: Telenor Research 
and Development Centre, Malaysia, the United States Agency for International Development (USAID), the Gates Foundation through the Institute 
for Money, Technology and Financial Inclusion of the University of California at Irvine, infoDev, the Canadian International Development Agency 
(CIDA), the ICT Agency of Sri Lanka (ICTA), Kubatana Trust of Zimbabwe, Xavier Institute of Management, India and the Department for International 
Development (DFID), UK.

A book to mark a decade in Sri Lanka

In 2002, the government of Sri Lanka invited Rohan Samarajiva to return to lead 
a program of infrastructure reforms.  LIRNEasia being established in Sri Lanka 
in 2004 was one of the outcomes of that invitation.  In August 2012, a book by 
Rohan and senior journalist C.J. Amaratunge in Sinhala (the language spoken by 
a majority of the island’s inhabitants) entitled “economic strategies appropriate 
for us” was launched to mark ten years of Rohan’s return and engagement with 
Sri Lankan infrastructure reforms, in and out of government.  The main speaker 
was W.A. Wijewardene, former Deputy Governor of the Central Bank of Sri 
Lanka.  

The book included chapters on transport, water (irrigation and drinking), ICTs, 
energy, education and on Sri Lanka’s external economic strategies.  Following 
its launch in Colombo, three well-attended discussion meetings were held in 
Kandy, Anuradhapura and Kurunegala, three provincial capitals.   

The book was not a LIRNEasia activity, but its advocacy of fit-for-purpose, fit-
for-conditions or appropriate policy and regulation overlaps with the approach 
of LIRNEasia.  It also helped to signal, at least to Sri Lankan observers, that 
LIRNEasia is not just about ICTs. 

The ensuing discussion focused, among other things, on the question of 
determining what is appropriate.  Is it decided by the results of the one-before-
the-last election, as a member of the audience at the book launch suggested?  

Or is it decided by local historical precedent, as the book seemed to suggest by 
quoting Kautilya  (Indian philosopher) and historical village practices in support 
of a policy of charging for irrigation water?

In a subsequent column in LBO.lk (English) and Ravaya (Sinhala), Rohan 
suggested that the better test is practical adequacy. He said the test had been 
colorfully stated by Deng Xiaoping: “do not care if the cat is black or white, 
what matters is it catches mice.”  The debate continues.

W.A. Wijewardene, former Deputy Governor of the Central Bank of Sri Lanka speaking at 
the book launch. Seated left to right: Tissa Seneviratne, Rohan Samarajiva, C.J. Amaratunge 
and Luxman Siriwardena.  The backdrop is the first word cloud in Sinhala generated from 
the word frequencies in the text.

Alison Gillwald, PhD 
Research ICT Africa, South Africa; Infrastructure Management Reform 
and Regulation, Graduate School of Business, University of Cape Town, 
South Africa

Sherille Ismail, JD
Federal Communications Commission, USA1

Ashok Jhunjhunwala, PhD
Department of Electrical Engineering, Indian Institute of Technology, 
Madras, India 

Shalini Kala
Independent consultant, India (Joined July 2012)

K.F. Lai, PhD
BuzzCity, Singapore

1Not serving in an official capacity.

Robin Mansell, PhD
Department of Media and Communications, London School of 
Economics and Political Science, UK

Partha Mukhopadhyaya PhD
Centre for Policy Research, India

Sam Paltridge, PhD
OECD, France

Visoot Phongsathorn
Independent development professional, Thailand

Randy Spence, PhD
Economic and Social Development Affiliates, Canada
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with international 

government 
organizations
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When we identified our priority audiences, international government organizations did not 
feature at all.  Our objective was to change laws, policies, and regulation that stood in the way 
of effective use of ICT infrastructures by the people of the Asia-Pacific.  National governments 
and national stakeholders were our primary audiences, not those in distant Geneva, Rome or 
Washington D.C.  

But it was not that we did not work with regional and international organizations from the 
start.  We worked closely with the indicators group at the International Telecommunication 
Union (ITU) as well as the Partnership on Measuring ICT for Development (PMID), especially 
when we stood in as the Asian regional organization dealing with ICT indicators in the absence 
of the UN Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific (UNESCAP).  We assisted 
the ITU by funding and teaching courses on ICT indicators.   

Susan Teltscher, ITU; Helani Galpaya, LIRNEasia and Jose 
Luis Cervera, DevStat at ITU-LIRNEasia training course 
on Measuring ICT access and use by households and 
individuals, 19 – 23 October 2009, Bangkok, Thailand

Shazna Zuhyle (far right) at the Expert Group on Telecom/ICT Indicators (EGTI) meeting, 23- 24 September 2012, Bangkok, 
Thailand

Yet, 2012-13 was the year that we engaged most with IGOs.  The key partnership was with the 
Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO).  One of the principle concerns we had as we began 
work on information and knowledge problems in agriculture supply chains was whether we 
had the ability to engage the right kinds of audiences in not one but multiple Asian countries.  
We had organized successful dissemination events in Bhutan and Sri Lanka by leveraging 
existing relationships, but the challenge remained.  The breakthrough occurred at an event 
in Helsinki in June 2011 organized by infoDev, an innovation-focused unit of the World Bank.  
LIRNEasia’s then CEO, Rohan Samarajiva, was an invited speaker as was Stephen Rudgard Chief 
of Knowledge and Capacity for Development of the FAO.  It was agreed that a collaboratively 
organized workshop for senior agriculture officials from South and Southeast Asia would be 
mutually beneficial.  

The successful event organized in Bangkok in April 2012 has led to a publication with significant 
LIRNEasia input, a research relationship, collaboration on grant proposals, and possibly 
additional regional dissemination events.  Without the prestige and the relationships of FAO, 
we could not have achieved the level of dissemination that we did for the inclusive agriculture 
work in 2010-12.

Sriganesh Lokanathan at a FAO organized workshop, 3-4 
April 2012, Bangkok, Thailand

2012-13 was also a year of deep engagement with the World Bank.  The major activity was the 
Pacific ICT Regulatory Resource Center (PiRRC) in Fiji, serving 14 Pacific Island Countries (PICs).  
Here, we were executing a World Bank project, something that we had not done before as an 
organization.  The study of awareness and use of telecenter and mobile delivered government 
services in Bangladesh and Sri Lanka was also done for the World Bank as research to support 
its internal decision making, and it was subsequently disseminated to stakeholders, especially 
in Bangladesh.

Our engagement with UNESCAP, a part of the UN itself and thus higher in standing than the 
specialized agencies, began in 2007 when our Consultant Lead Economist Harsha de Silva was 
invited to speak at a workshop.  But a more enduring cooperative relationship began when 
then CEO Rohan Samarajiva visited the Executive Secretary of UNESCAP Noeleen Heyzer 
back in 2010.  This discussion led to an invitation to provide expert input to the UNESCAP 
Committee in ICTs and Disaster Risk Reduction.  By 2012, UNESCAP had reengaged with the 
indicators work being done at the PMID and had placed the topic of robust and low-cost 
international backhaul, advocated by Senior Policy Fellow Abu Saeed Khan at the top of the 
Committee’s policy agenda.  As with the FAO, the relationship has proven multi-faceted and 
robust, including participation in workshops and the conduct of research.

LIRNEasia at an inter-agency meeting convened by 
UNESCAP, December 2012, Bangkok, Thailand

LIRNEasia has had a long relationship with the United Nations Conference on Trade and 
Development (UNCTAD) since 2005.  Review and contributions to UNCTAD publications as well 
as participation in UNCTAD organized events and even the launch of its Information Economy 
Report in Colombo constituted the broad collaboration between the two organizations. 
 
At the national level, LIRNEasia has worked with the International Labor Organization (ILO).  
Following its success in creating a vocational qualification for solid-waste personnel in Sri Lanka 
through an IDRC funded project, LIRNEasia was asked by the ILO to estimate how many “green 
jobs” could be created in the solid-waste management sector.  This was, however, a one-off 
engagement. 

The Asia-Pacific Telecommunity (APT) is a regional inter-governmental organization.  
The relationships went back to 1998 when Rohan Samarajiva, as Director General of 
Telecommunications, hosted APT events in Sri Lanka.  While LIRNEasia has not organized 
events with APT, there has been a continuing relationship whereby LIRNEasia research and 
knowledge is shared with APT members.

A similar long-standing relationship existed with the ITU, going back to well before the 
founding of LIRNEasia.  For example, Rohan Samarajiva was appointed by the Secretary 
General to the Expert Group on International Telecommunication Regulations (ITRs), 
International Telecommunication Union in 1999.  The Expert Group could not make much 
headway because of irreconcilable differences within the committee on whether international 
treaty instruments could or should be used to hold back telecom liberalization.

Genevieuve Feraud, UNCTAD; Rohan Samarajiva, 
LIRNEasia and John Dryden, OECD at WSIS Parallel Event, 
15 November 2005, Tunis, Tunisian Republic
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It was the same ITRs that brought LIRNEasia back into a rather intense 
engagement with the ITU in 2012.  The engagement began when 
it became evident that the ITU leadership was actively supporting 
some ill-considered proposals by the European Telecommunications 
Network Operator (ETNO).  This was an issue of principle as much 
as self-preservation.  As Rohan Samarajiva said at the Internet 
Governance Forum (IGF) in Baku, Azerbaijan in November 2012:

So how does a think tank, funded by donor dollars for the most 
part, do [effective]  . . .  research and policy advocacy sitting in 
Sri Lanka? Good people, attitude, etc. matter. But access to the 
Internet is a critical factor, a necessary condition for the kind 
of work we do and the organizational innovations we have 
implemented to make our work possible.

I came back to Sri Lanka immediately after my PhD in 1985 
and did policy research . . .. I recall writing in specific budget 
lines to allow me to do database searches and calling in favors 
from all and sundry to make sure I had access to the relevant 
literature and prior work. It was torture and could not have been 
sustained. I left the country in 1987.

When we started LIRNEasia in 2004, we did not worry too much 
about access to policy material for our work, though we had 
some concerns about scholarly literature. . . . But then Scholar.
Google came out. We still order offprints and rely occasionally on 
colleagues who have access to modern scholarly libraries, but for 
90 percent of our work, we manage quite well with Internet.

	 . . . 		  . . . 		  . . . 

So the difference between 1987 and 2012 in terms of doing 
policy-relevant, context-specific research and capacity-building in 
emerging Asia is the Internet. . . . We bid for work in competition 
with consulting firms located in developed countries, and we win 
some. Our focus is on pro-market, pro-poor solutions that will 
serve inclusive growth. The Internet makes it possible for us to 
work in hard environments and develop context-specific policy 
solutions that connect more people to the Internet and thereby 
contribute to inclusive growth, arguably making a greater 
contribution to development than hundreds of pilot projects.

Are there any dangers on the horizon? Yes, proposals coming 
to WCIT [World Conference on International Communication]. 
If ill-considered policies to impose the sending-party-network-
pays principle for Internet traffic are accepted in Dubai next 
month, the very existence of organizations such as ours could 

be threatened. We request information and bring in large 
amounts of data in the form of reports and videos so on. If the 
networks in the countries where this content is hosted have to 
pay (for responding to our requests), they may either decline 
to send information at all (Balkanization) or may turn around 
and ask the content providers to pay. In that case, the likelihood 
of content moving behind paywalls looms. We could of course 
pay for online content as we do now pay for offprints. But not 
everyone can or will. In all cases transaction costs will rise for all 
concerned.

But I want to highlight one additional problem. We are located 
in Sri Lanka, but our content is not. I actually have no idea where 
we have server space. We are religious about making all our 
content freely available on the web. This is critical to our pull-
based dissemination model. . . . So in this strange new world 
some people are trying to create, even we might have to pay for 
disseminating our research, for making it publicly available to 
all. As a virtual organization that does not maintain a library, we 
retrieve our own research from the website.

Knowledge is key to inclusive growth. The WCIT should support 
knowledge acquisition from the developing world, not hinder it.

So, we had some 
friction with old 
friends.  But then 
effective policy 
advocacy is not about 
keeping misguided 
friends happy.  We 
did our job, and the 
misguided language 
did not make it to 
the floor of the 
conference.  There is 
some photographic 
evidence of the 
impact we had in 
Dubai. 

It appears we cannot rely on the elected and unelected bureaucrats of 
IGOs to look after the interests of the billions joining the Internet, let 
alone the interests of knowledge organizations like ours.  So, we will 
continue to remain engaged with international policy and regulatory 
debates in this space. 

An over-the-shoulder picture sent by an observer sitting in 
the back rows of WCIT 2012 illustrates a delegate from an 
African country  going through the LIRNEasia website

3rd Annual LIRNEasia Disaster Risk Reduction (DRR) Lecture

Since 2010, LIRNEasia has organized a Disaster Risk Reduction (DRR) Lecture in 
the middle of the year (the actual date of the 2004 Indian Ocean Tsunami not 
being optimal for public lectures).  Over the past three years it has shown signs 
of developing into the premier forum for disaster risk-reduction professionals 
and interested parties.  In 2011, the Director General of the Disaster 
Management Center, Major General (Retd.) Gamini Hettiarachchi, attended.  In 
2012, he made a presentation and actively engaged in the discussion.  

The speaker at the 3rd Annual DRR Lecture was LIRNEasia’s own Nuwan 
Waidyanatha.  Nuwan’s first involvement with disasters was in post-tsunami 
relief work in Komari on the East coast of Sri Lanka which was possibly the first 
point of contact for the 2004 tsunami.  Then he managed the complex HazInfo 
(evaluating last-mile hazard information dissemination) project funded by the 
Government of Canada through IDRC from 2006-08.  The insights he gained 
on early warning were then applied to epidemiological data in a project that 
he conceptualized and served as the Principal Investigator for.  Along the way, 
Nuwan became one of the leading experts on the Common Alerting Protocol 
(CAP), especially in conjunction with the Sahana software suite, developed 
initially in Sri Lanka by volunteer software engineers in the aftermath of the 
tsunami.

In his lecture, Nuwan proposed a software assisted solution for one of the 
most fundamental problems afflicting disaster risk reduction, silo thinking 
among government organizations.  Disasters cut across organizational 
boundaries (and sometimes national boundaries as well).  Effective responses 
require the collaboration of multiple government agencies; in the case 
of risk-reduction activities collaboration even before the disaster hits.  
Yet collaboration does not come naturally to government organizations.  
Safeguarding and extending turf is built into their very DNA.  Nuwan’s policy 

prescription was reiterated in a follow-up letter that was sent the Director 
General of the DMC:

Under a well-developed disaster management system, the Sri Lankan National 
Disaster Management Center (NDMC) should be aware of and should map 
every significant emergency incident or risk in the country, down to the level 
of something as minor as a broken village bridge.  The local road maintenance 
authority would issue an alert about the broken bridge to local disaster 
management, police, health and other authorities. This would prepare all 
coordinators for emergency events.  Health authorities would know not to 
dispatch an ambulance over that bridge to pick up someone about to have a 
baby. Local disaster authorities would be prepared to avoid that route in an 
evacuation event.

Disseminating such information among multiple agencies can be complicated. 
The Common Alerting Protocol (CAP) lays out emergency policies and 
procedures for streamlined information sharing. In this vein, CAP Profile for Sri 
Lanka (CAP-PLK) would establish a comprehensive emergency communication 
protocol for Sri Lanka. Developing a register of alerting authorities would be 
a key step toward implementing CAP-PLK. NDMC should  do so, following the 
method outlined in this brief.

The World Meteorological Organization (WMO) maintains an international 
Register of Alerting Authorities which uses an ‘object identifier’ (OID) standard. 
Department of Meteorology and the Department of Irrigation’s Hydrology 
Division have both registered with WMO.  The NDMC, in its responsibility for 
coordinating early warnings, should follow the OID standard in developing a 
register of authorities for Sri Lanka.    

Nuwan Waidyanatha, the speaker at the  3rd Annual DRR 
Lecture, 19 June 2012, Colombo, Sri Lanka

The panel at the DRR lecture. Seated left to right: Dileeka Dias, University of Moratuwa;  Mifan Careem, Respere Lanka;  
Buddhi Weerasinghe, a regional disaster management consultant; Gamini Hettiarachchi, Director General, Sri Lanka 
Disaster Management Center
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Customer relationship management in 
telecom and electricity 
In this research we study how to improve the inclusion of the currently 
marginalized bottom of the pyramid (BOP) by seeking to understand 
how more useful services and applications of relevance to them can 
be offered by government and private sector providers. The research 
focused on customer relationship management (CRM) practices in 
the mobile and electricity industries. The mobile industry has been 
successful in utilizing e-connectivity to enhance the user experience 
while containing costs. Therefore, where applicable, lessons were 
drawn from the mobile sector for improving the CRM practices in the 
electricity industry. The study was conducted in India, Sri Lanka and 
Bangladesh.

In the past, the telecommunication sector relied heavily on technology 
for competitive advantage. With global competition and relentless 
technological advances, companies now strive to differentiate 
themselves through customer services, price and quality of service. 
Operators in all three countries are utilizing CRM software, with many 
capabilities such as providing a unified view of the customer, analyzing 
usage patterns and sending targeted SMSs to retain or maintain 
customers. The majority of the telecom companies studied were 
multinational subsidiaries.  Their CRM systems are on par with the 
global giants.

Due to the saturation of urban telecom markets, operators are now 
targeting rural / poor populations with the budget telecom network 
model. The downside of the budget telecom network model is that due 
to the low charges, the quality of service experience (QoSE) may suffer, 
and the sector may fall into a low quality, low price trap. One possible 
method to overcome this trap is for regulators to set QoSE benchmarks, 
and regularly disseminate performance indicators to the public. 

Currently this is not being systematically done in Bangladesh. The 
Telecommunication Regulatory Authority of India measures and reports 
a set of QoSE indicators quarterly. Sri Lanka’s Telecom Regulatory 
Commission reports broadband performance data.   It is expected 
that consumers will compare the data and exit low quality operators 
in search of better quality and all operators will be forced to meet a 
minimum quality level.  But, as Albert Hirschman showed in Exit, Voice 
and Loyalty, this is not necessarily the outcome, especially when all 
suppliers are more or less at the same level of bad quality.

The electricity industry gives less weight to CRM practices compared to 
the mobile industry. Electricity being a necessity and the distributors 
having a geographical monopoly in all three countries may contribute 
to this. However, the use of information and communication technology 
(ICTs) for CRM is on the rise. Call centers are in operation in all of the 
study locations for receiving complaints.  However, the complaint 
process is not always user friendly or effective as in the telecom 
industry. Albeit slowly, some distribution companies are using SMS to 
reach their consumers to inform them about interruptions to service. 
The distribution companies have taken some measures to educate their 
consumers on demand side management (DSM) techniques in order to 
ensure efficient electricity consumption. The most prominent among 
these is the use of energy efficient light bulbs.  

Although the use of ICTs to manage customer relationships in the 
electricity sector has increased over the last few years, the take up of 
some of the services has been slow. One of the reasons for the low take 
up is the lack of awareness. Furthermore, usability should be kept in 
mind when designing the services. 

Findings from the three countries were presented at LIRNEasia’s 
research planning meeting on 20-21 December 2012.	

Anuradha Roy Chowdhury, Hansa Research;  Namrata Mehta, CKS; Khaled Fourati, IDRC; 
Rukshani Nonis, TNS; Shaheen Cader, AC Nielsen and Vigneswara Ilavarasan, IIT Delhi at 
the research planning meeting in Colombo, Sri Lanka. 

Expert  Forum on broadband policy and 
regulation conducive to access by the poor

Funded by the Ford Foundation, LIRNEasia has undertaken an initiative to 
inform and engage decision makers and stakeholders in India about good 
practices in policy and regulation that affect broadband access. 

The project was launched with an Expert Forum in Negombo, Sri Lanka on 5 
October 2012. This small, interactive event gained insights from experts from 
India, Fiji, Hong Kong, South Africa and Bhutan, and was also attended by Dr 
Rahul Khullar, the Chairman of Telecom Regulatory Authority of India (TRAI).  
One of the main purposes of initiating this project with an Expert Forum was 
to lay out the foundation by engaging and consulting decision makers and 
stakeholders about what they deem to be regulatory priorities and critical 
challenges in taking broadband to the poor.

Topics covered included regional specificities of broadband development, 
licensing policies which enable broadband penetration, opportunities 
presented by the repurposing of frequencies used for analog services (digital 
dividend) and metrics to assess efficacy of broadband policies.

Delivering public services to the bottom of 
the pyramid
Bangladesh and Sri Lanka have embarked on government funded 
e-government and telecenter initiatives, with internet access at 
telecenters as a central delivery channel for e-Gov services. However 
are telecenters still relevant in the delivery of citizen services and 
should they be subsidized by government? To answer this, a survey was 
conducted amongst 2750 poor citizens, who have had a government 
interaction and who live within 5km of 275 randomly selected 
telecenters in Bangladesh and Sri Lanka.

Higher awareness and use of telecenters was seen in Bangladesh, with 
68 percent of the Bangladeshi sample having heard of the telecenter, 
and 52 percent having visited a telecenter and used its services. 
Telecenter awareness in the Sri Lankan sample was lower, at 46 percent, 
with usage even lower, at 16 percent amongst those who were aware. 
The study recommended having awareness campaigns aimed at the 
BOP who are the main target of telecenters be conducted in Sri Lanka. 
These campaigns should emphasize the types of services including  
government services that can be accessed at telecenters. 

The survey showed that only 28 percent of telecenter users in 
Bangladesh used alternatives to telecenters (such as commercially run 
communication shops to access the internet and e-Gov services) while it 
was double that (56 percent) in Sri Lanka.  The Sri Lankan BOP is better 
positioned to access online information and services independently, and 
may therefore need to rely less on shared access points like telecenters.  
This indicates that government investment can be optimized by not 
opening telecenters in areas where alternatives are available, but 
instead going to the most rural or poorest areas.

While use of telecenters for e-Gov was generally low, they were 
useful to citizens in obtaining information about government services, 
especially in Bangladesh where 71 percent of telecenter users said 
they accessed or obtained information on government services 
through information or contacts accessed at the telecenter.  38 percent 
of Bangladeshi survey respondents and 58 percent of Sri Lankan 
respondents were aware of the possibility of accessing government 
services via mobile phones with preference for voice based services.  
52 percent in Bangladesh and 77 percent in Sri Lanka claimed they 
would like to use a mobile phone to obtain government information 
and to access government services by simply calling. Therefore, we 
recommend that Bangladesh set up a call center modeled after the 
Government Information Center in Sri Lanka that citizens can call and 
obtain information about how to apply for and access government 
services.   This service will help reduce the number of repeated visits 
citizens currently make to government offices. 

Seated left to right: Alison Gillwald, Research ICT Africa, South Africa;  M. Aslam 
Hayat, PiRRC; Sudhir Gupta  and Rahul Khullar, Telecom Regulatory Authority of 
India at the Expert Forum,  5 October 2012, Negombo, Sri Lanka

Rohan Samarajiva (center) speaking  at the meeting. Seated clockwise from center : 
Lakshuman Chhetri, Bhutan InfoComm and Media Authority;  Danny Lau, Office of the 
Communications Authority, Hong Kong ; William Stucke, Independent Communication 
Authority of South Africa;  Alison Gillwald, Research ICT Africa, South Africa; M. Aslam 
Hayat, PiRRC;  Satyen Gupta, NGN Forum, India;  Dimitri Ypsilanti,  former  Head of the 
Telecommunication and Information Policy Section, OECD;  Shyam Ponappa, Centre for 
Internet and Society, India

RESEARCH PROJECTS 



L I R N E a s i a | Annual Report 2012-1324 L I R N E a s i a | Annual Report 2012-13 25

Pacific ICT Regulatory Resource Center 
(PiRRC)
In 2011, LIRNEasia was competitively selected to manage the 
establishment of the World Bank funded PiRRC located at the University 
of the South Pacific in Suva, Fiji.  This is a World Bank administered 
project responding to the capacity constraints of regulatory agencies in 
14 small Pacific Island Countries (PICs), ranging from Niue (population 
1,625 in 2006) to Papua New Guinea (population 7 million in 2011) 
[Later it would be extended to all non-sovereign territories in the 
Pacific].  On the face, the solution seems simple enough: a regulatory 
resource center provides technical advice in response to country 
requests and facilitates learning among them but the reality is a lot 
more complicated.  

A World Bank executed project cannot give specific advice to do x or 
y; it can only provide guidance on good practices.  The resources to 
respond to requests cannot realistically be supplied by the staff of 
the PiRRC; it is necessary to go through procurement procedures to 
mobilize consultants.  Many PICs have donor-funded projects which 
also include technical assistance, reducing the incentives to obtain 
assistance from the PiRRC.  And the PICs are high on the priority lists 
of all donors.  Efforts made to reduce duplication are only partially 
successful. However in the past two years, the team led by Senior Policy 
Fellow M. Aslam Hayat overcame many obstacles and placed the PiRRC 
on a sound footing, as evidenced by the very successful training event 
organized in Apia, Samoa in April 2013.  Twelve of the 14 countries were 
represented in a packed room and attendance did not flag despite the 
many distractions outside.  The current and potential members of the 
PiRRC were of one voice in supporting the transition of the PiRRC to 
a center within the University of the South Pacific, integrating it with 
several related Pacific ICT initiatives.  

It is commonplace to say that good information is the oxygen of good 
policy and regulation.  The under-resourced Ministries and regulatory 
agencies of the PICs experience great difficulties in generating accurate, 
comprehensive and timely information about the ICT sector, also known 
as indicators.  LIRNEasia has been engaged with indicators since 2006 
and knows the problems well.  PiRRC, in collaboration with its members, 
has been working hard to improve the quality, quantity and timeliness 
of the indicators coming out of the PICs.  It seeks to reduce the effort 
that Ministries and regulatory agencies must expend on producing the 
data.  It is hoped that the outputs will include measures of broadband 
quality generated by the use of LIRNEasia’s AT Tester. The problem 
PiRRC has been set out to solve is one of the most difficult in the field 
of regulation.  It has always been LIRNEasia’s position that the specific 
applications of economic and legal principles in the fields of ICT policy 
and regulation cannot be one-size-fits-all.  By understanding how 
effective policy making and regulation can take place in the resource-
constrained environments of the PICs, we feel that the entire field of 
regulation can advance.      

PiRRC staff: Shivanjni Anamika,  Aslam Hayat, Samisoni Pareti and Xandra Fong

Panel at PiRRC Annual General Meeting. Seated left to right: Kisione Finau, pacCERT; Elly 
Tawhai, APNIC; Ivan Fong, Telecom Fiji; Rohan Samarajiva, LIRNEasia and Savenaca Vocea, 
ICANN

Inclusive agriculture
LIRNEasia’s 2010-2012 research focus was on inclusive agriculture. This financial year saw us 
participating in multiple fora focused on the nexus of ICTs and agriculture.   

LIRNEasia participated as experts in a regional, Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) workshop 
held in Bangkok on 3-4 April 2012. The workshop brought together representatives from the 
agriculture ministries/ departments of 10 countries in Asia (Bangladesh, Cambodia, China, India, 
Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Sri Lanka, Thailand and Vietnam), FAO personnel as well as the 
private sector, including operators of Mobile Agricultural Information Services (MAIS). LIRNEasia’s 
research on the use of ICTs in the agricultural sector set the stage for most of the sessions. The 
workshop proceedings, including LIRNEasia’s research, were subsequently published in an FAO 
publication. 

July 2012 saw LIRNEasia in Islamabad and Lahore.  In Islamabad, LIRNEasia and the Pakistan 
Telecommunications Authority co-hosted an event titled “What can telecommunications do for 
Agriculture?” on 3 July 2012. The event was intended to stimulate cross-sectoral conversations 
between the telecommunications and agriculture sectors in Pakistan and was the first event of 
its kind in Pakistan.  In Lahore, CEO Rohan Samarajiva and Senior Research Manager Sriganesh 
Lokanathan participated in a round table discussion at the invitation of the Vice Chancellor of the 
Lahore University of Management Sciences. The crux of the discussion was on encouraging the 
development of an ICT ecosystem with an agricultural focus, informed by research on the needs of 
the rural poor.

Apart from LIRNEasia’s findings on making agricultural markets work more efficiently, a large part 
of our dissemination at these events has also focused on the issue of open government. LIRNEasia 
has been arguing for the codification of the knowledge generated by the multitude of government 
agricultural organizations and institutes and for this knowledge to be released under open access 
policies.

Rohan Samarajiva and Gerard Sylvester prioritizing ideas 
using post-its at the FAO workshop,  3-4 April 2012, 
Bangkok, Thailand.

Nilusha Kapugama speaking at a round table discussion 
with government officials at the FAO workshop in Bangkok 

Human capital research (HCR) program
In June 2012, LIRNEasia’s Board approved the consolidation of 
LIRNEasia research expertise on knowledge mapping, knowledge to 
innovation and tertiary education under the banner of human capital 
research (HCR) and lead by Dr. Sujata Gamage.  
 
The objective of the HCR program is to explore new approaches to 
human capital development by mapping and analyzing the state of 
education, training and knowledge production in developing Asia. It 
also hopes to identify ways of using ICTs and knowledge networks to 
fill the gaps. Since external funding for research on education per se 
is limited, the strategy of the team is to develop marketable products 
from the mapping studies in order to maintain a base level of funding 
for further research.  
 
The first output of HCR program, a directory of emerging private 
higher education opportunities, was launched on 29 June 2012  
sponsored by the Ceylon Chamber of Commerce.  An agreement was 

reached soon after with Wijeya Newspapers to publish a series of 
higher education guides covering 30+ fields of study from accountancy 
to travel & tourism in the Sunday Times newspaper (Sri Lanka’s highest 
circulation English language weekly)  with the first of these guides 
appearing on 7 February  2013. The first in a series in the Sinhala 
language appeared in the “Ada” newspaper on 20 February 2013. 
Negotiations are ongoing to publish information online. 

The launch of the directory developed by the HCM program, 29 June 2012, Colombo, Sri 
Lanka. Seated left to right: Tilan Wijesooriya, Dilani Alagaratnam, Sujata Gamage, Rohan 
Samarajiva, Deva Rodrigo and Charitha Ratwatte

RESEARCH PROJECTS 
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Systematic Review and IDS literature review
LIRNEasia is currently conducting a Systematic Review to assess the 
impacts of mobile phones on the farm and non-farm enterprises.  A 
Systematic Review attempts to identify, appraise and synthesize all the 
empirical evidence that meets pre-specified eligibility criteria to answer 
a given research question.  Explicit measures are used to minimize bias 
and produce more reliable findings that can be used to inform decision 
making. 

The review examines, assesses and summarizes studies that have clearly 
identified and documented the impact of mobile phones in rural areas 
of low and middle income countries. Only primary studies that have 
used quantitative methodologies have been selected for this review. The 

studies have been retrieved from an array of sources including journal 
articles to grey literature to unpublished studies. Where applicable, 
the findings will be summarized in the form of a meta-analysis. The 
systematic review is funded by the International Initiative for Impact 
Evaluation (3ie). A literature review was conducted to understand the 
current literature on the use of ICTs for crises prevention and response. 
LIRNEasia conducted the searches on criteria determined by the funder, 
the Institute of Development Studies (IDS) at the University of Sussex, 
UK. The final synthesis was based on 61 studies.  Most of the studies 
were based on the use of ICTs in disaster situations. The major focus 
areas were the use of ICTs to collect or disseminate data as well as the 
management of human interactions either during or in the aftermath of 
a disaster. However there was little focus on costs associated with these 
systems. Both project teams were led by Nilusha Kapugama.

RESEARCH PROJECTS 

Participants of the CPRafrica2012/CPRsouth7 conference, 5-8 September 2012, Port Louis, Mauritius

CAPACITY-BUILDING

CPRsouth

Participants of the 12th SAFIR Core Course, 5-8 March 2013, Tulhiriya, Sri Lanka

CPRsouth is a capacity-building initiative to develop Asia-Pacific based 
policy intellectuals on ICT policy and regulation among junior to mid 
level scholars. The CPRafrica2012/CPRsouth7 conference was held 
in Port Louis, Mauritius from 5-8 September 2012 under the theme 
“Connecting Africa & Asia: ICT Policy Research and Practice for the 
Global South”. The conference was organized by Research ICT Africa, 

LIRNEasia and University of Mauritius. It featured 15 papers from Asia 
and 18 from Africa. Prior to the conference tutorials were held for 
young scholars from both Asia and Africa.  The conference also included 
senior panel discussions with participation from around the globe, 
bringing different regional experiences and expertise.

12th SAFIR Core Course 
The 12th SAFIR Core Course was held in Tulhiriya, Sri Lanka from 5-8 
March 2013. The course was organized by LIRNEasia for the Secretariat 
of the South Asia Forum for Infrastructure Regulation (SAFIR). It was 
designed to address the challenges facing member agencies of SAFIR. 
The course taught economic principles that underplayed the practice of 
regulation as well as the specificities of South Asian politico-economic 
context. The focus of the course geared more towards the actions that 

may be taken by the regulator, rather than an abstract discussion of 
regulation.   Rohan Samarajiva, PhD and Helani Galpaya of LIRNEasia, 
Partha Mukhopadhyay, PhD (Center for Policy Research, India), Tilak 
Siyambalapitiya, PhD (RMA Energy Consultants, Sri Lanka), Shantanu 
Dixit (Prayas, India), Raj Kiran Bilolikar (Administrative Staff College, 
India) were among the lectures.  Panel discussions included senior 
stakeholders from Sri Lanka including Damitha Kumarasinghe (Public 
Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka), Nihal Wickramasuriya (Ceylon 
Electricity Board) and Shaminga Ferndinadusz (AES Kelenitissa).  

Partha Mukhopadhyay, (Center for Policy Research, India) 
speaking at the 12th SAFIR Core Course, Raj Kiran Bilolikar and 
Tilak Siyambalapitiya in background.

Helani Galpaya at Digital World Bangladesh 

Helani was invited by the Government of Bangladesh to present the results of LIRNEasia’s 
survey of telecenter users in Bangladesh and Sri Lanka at the Digital World Bangladesh 2012 
conference.  Held in Dhaka, Bangladesh, the event was held to showcase Bangladesh’s ICT-
enabled development agenda.  LIRNEasia’s research was presented in a panel titled ‘Sustainable 
e-Service Outlets’.  The other members of the panel represented e-Bario Telecenter (Hong 
Kong), bKash (Bangladesh), UNDP, and the government of Bangladesh. 

Helani Galpaya speaking at the Digital World 2012 conference, 6-8 
December 2012, Dhaka, Bangladesh
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Media coverage
Media are an indirect and supporting means of reaching LIRNEasia’s 
target audiences (policymakers, regulators and industry leaders). Below 
is a list of selected media coverage of LIRNEasia activities received 
over the financial year, 2012-13. In total, LIRNEasia received at least 
92 pieces of coverage via print, online and TV. For a comprehensive list 
of coverage from 2004 to date (including web links, where applicable), 
please visit http://lirneasia.net/about/media-coverage/.  
 
Tsunami alert exposes traffic management problem 
The Island (Sri Lanka), 14 April 2012	

Microsoft to incubate start-ups 
The Hindu (India), 27 May 2012 

Plea for cheaper phone calls within SAARC 
Sunday Observer, (Sri Lanka), 24 June 2012 

ICT can bring revolution in agriculture sector 
The News Tribe (Pakistan), 4 June 2012 	

Internet and society: More functional mobile apps needed
The Express Tribune (Pakistan), 5 July 2012	

Agriculture productivity can be through ICTs
The Nation (Pakistan), 6 July 2012	

Getting on with the neighbor: Lessons from Sri Lanka
The Daily Star (Bangladesh), 26 August 2012

To regulate Net intermediaries or not is the question
Deccan Herald (India), 26 August 2012

Calling between SAARC nations remains costly
The Sunday Guardian (India), 26 August 2012	

High roaming charges are used by operators to curb revenue dips from 
domestic biz
Voice & Data (India), 12 September 2013 

Experts Debate Internet Regulation
Daily Guide (Ghana), 1 October 2012

Anti-peering plan could hurt developing countries
IT news for Australian Business (Australia), 8 October 2012  

Internet proposals threaten future of Silicon Savannah
Business Daily (Kenya), 21 October 2012	

E-Governance to top ICT conference agenda
Republica	 (Nepal), 3 February 2013

Govt asked to relax over-taxation
The Financial Express (Bangladesh), 13 February 2013

Experts want tax cut in telecom sector
The Independent (Bangladesh), 13 February 2013

Artha Tharka: Electricity 
Sirasa TV	  (Sri Lanka), 12 March 2013	

Ranmalee Gamage in South 
Africa

Ranmalee, a researcher at LIRNEasia, had the 
opportunity to work at Research ICT Africa (RIA) 
as an Intern October – December 2012. She 
gathered rental and tariff information on fixed 
lines, fixed broadband and mobile broadband 
packages in the African region. The supply 
side data was then used to create a series of 
fixed and mobile broadband baskets.  The 
analysis showed how the fixed line broadband operators are at a losing war with the growing mobile 
broadband operators. Based on the findings Christoph Stork (RIA) , Enrico Calandro (RIA) and Ranmalee 
collaborated on a paper that was presented at EUROCPR 2013 and another that will be presented at 
CPRsouth8/CPRafrica 2013.

ADVOCACY AND DISSEMINATION
Serious and systematic attention to the problem of moving research findings to policy and regulatory 
practice has been a signature of LIRNEasia’s work. Key to our approach has been the development of 
project-specific communication strategies that include flexibly and opportunistically communicating 
to stakeholders. We have sought to break out of the straitjacket of project funding by intervening on 
topics whenever policy windows open.

Rapid response 
 
LIRNEasia responded to a request for public consultations by the Public Utilities Commission of Sri 
Lanka (PUCSL) on a proposed electricity tariff revision. The revision called for both an increase in the 
tariff as well as a re-structuring of the existing tariff system. Subsequently, LIRNEasia was invited to 
give an oral presentation on our recommendations at a public hearing on 4 April 2013. LIRNEasia 
acknowledged that a tariff hike was necessary in order to make the current tariff structure reflective 
of costs. However, we stressed that the marginal cost of production during the peak demand period 
was a main contributor to the increased costs. Our main recommendations were to pursue Demand 
Side Management (DSM) techniques to ensure the efficient consumption of electricity by users and 
to manage the peak demand in an effective manner. In addition LIRNEasia also recommended the 
introduction of smart meters and a move towards time of day or peak/off peak pricing.

Internships
Moinul Zaber, a PhD candidate from the Department of Engineering and Public Policy, Carnegie 
Mellon University joined LIRNEasia in December 2012. He was engaged in the capacity building 
project for the telecommunication industry regulators, focusing on broadband diffusion.

LIRNEasia Research 
Manager at Expert Group 
on Telecom/ICT Indicators 
(EGTI) meeting

Shazna Zuhyle presented LIRNEasia‘s 
methodology on measuring broadband 
quality of service experience (QoSE) 
at the Expert Group on Telecom/
ICT Indicators (EGTI) meeting held 
23- 24 September 2012 in Bangkok, 
Thailand just before International 
Telecommunication Union’s (ITU) 
annual World Telecom/ICT Indicators 
meeting. The methodology suggests 
that throughput (download and upload 
speeds), latency, jitter and packet loss 
should be measured multiple times a 
day and on multiple days of the week to 
account for peak / off peak variances.

In addition to the proposed method, 
ideal and minimal requirements (such 
as the number of domains being tested, 
locations, operators, broadband plans 
etc.) were also presented. The use of a 
diagnostic tool (software) as opposed 
to equipment that sits on the network 
was proposed. The importance of using 
the same methodology to increase 
comparability was stressed, while it was 
also highlighted that the most practical 
will be to compare cities as opposed 
to countries. At the end of the EGTI 
meeting, the Chair (Iñigo Herguera 
García of the Spanish Regulatory 
Authority, Comisión del Mercado de las 
Telecomunicaciones (CMT)) suggested 
to all participants that a methodology 
similar to LIRNEasia‘s should be 
followed by all member states at a 
national level.

Figure 2: Media coverage received by research theme, 2012-13. 
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Figure 3: Media coverage (print and web/blog) by country, 2012-13 

Web/Blog
Print

Figure 4 :  
Media coverage received by research theme, 
2012-13. Lines indicate coverage (print, web/blog 
and TV/Radio) received by each research theme. 
Each number represents a different publisher. 
(See Table 1 for numbered list of publishers)
Credit: Cytoscape, http://cytoscape.org

Print Web/blog TV/radio

Number Name of publisher Country of coverage
1 Lanka Business Online Sri Lanka
2 Daily FT Sri Lanka
3 The Daily Star Bangladesh
4 Daily News Sri Lanka
5 Sahana Software foundation Sri Lanka
6 Daily Mirror Sri Lanka
7 Colombo telegraph Sri Lanka
8 Ghana News Agency Ghana
9 Republica Nepal
10 Sunday Observer Sri Lanka
11 The Financial Express Bangladesh
12 The Sunday Times Sri Lanka
13 Sirasa TV Sri Lanka
14 Daily Guide Ghana
15 Adentan Unspecified
16 Africa Science News Unspecified
17 African Brain Unspecified
18 all Africa Unspecified
19 ART Sri Lanka
20 Bangkok Business Newspaper Thailand
21 Bar and Bench India
22 BD Live South Africa
23 Business Daily Kenya
24 Dawn.Com Pakistan Pakistan
25 Deccan Herald India
26 DemocracySpot Unspecified
27 Design Public Blog Unspecified
28 GlobalHealthHub.org Unspecified
29 GMA News Unspecified
30 Hiru Sri Lanka
31 Humanitarian Innovation Fund Unspecified
32 ibotswana.co.bw Unspecified
33 IDN-InDepthNews Unspecified

Table 1: Media that carried LIRNEasia stories, 2012-13

34 IT news for Australian Business Australia

35 itvoir.com Unspecified
36 ITWeb South Africa
37 Knowledge partner Unspecified
38 Lanka Business Today Sri Lanka
39 LUMS Pakistan
40 MTV Sri Lanka
41 Myjoyonline.com Ghana
42 Nagarika Nepal
43 News Blaze Unspecified
44 Pakistan Today Pakistan
45 Research Asia reseach news Unspecified
46 SciDev Net Unspecified
47 Siyatha TV program Civil Sri Lanka
48 Telecom Lead India
49 Telecom Tiger Unspecified
50 The center for Internet and Society India
51 The Express Tribune Pakistan
52 The Hindu India
53 The Independent Bangladesh
54 The Island Sri Lanka
55 The Market Watch Unspecified
56 The Nation Pakistan
57 The Net Economy Unspecified
58 The News Tribe Pakistan
59 The Street Unspecified
60 The Sunday Guardian India
61 The Tyee Unspecified
62 TMC News Unspecified
63 TVEPAsia - youtube Unspecified
64 Voice & Data Unspecified

65 When Worlds Collide, by Nalaka 
Gunawardene Sri Lanka
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Workshop on Mobile Technologies for Food Security, Agriculture and 
Rural Development 
3-4 April 2012, Bangkok, Thailand

3rd  IJLT-CIS (Indian Journal of Law and Technology - Centre for Internet 
and Society) Lecture Series	
27 May 2012, Bangalore, India

3rd Annual LIRNEasia Disaster Risk Reduction (DRR) Lecture
19 June 2012, Colombo, Sri Lanka

UN Regional Expert Consultation on Connecting Asia-Pacific’s Digital 
Society for Resilient Development
5-6 September 2012, Colombo, Sri Lanka 

Expert Group on Telecom/ICT Indicators (EGTI) meeting
23- 24 September 2012, Bangkok, Thailand 

Internet Governance for Development (IG4D): Internet Governance 
Forum workshop	
7 November 2012, Baku, Azerbaijan

 16th Interagency Working Group on ICT  
22 November 2012, Bangkok, Thailand

Digital World 2012 
6-8 December 2012, Dhaka, Bangladesh

World Conference on International Telecommunications (WCIT 2012)
3 December 2012, Dubai, United Arab Emirates
2nd National e-Government Conference 
2-3 December 2012 , Baghdad, Iraq

ITU NBTC Training Workshop on the Use of Telecommunication/ICTs for 
Disaster Management workshop 
20-23 November,  Bangkok, Thailand

GSMA World Asia Pacific Summit 
27 February 2013, Barcelona, Spain

12th SAFIR core course 
5-8 March 2013, Tulhiriya, Sri Lanka

Conferences and workshops
Below is a selected list of conferences and workshops that LIRNEasia researchers have participated in.

de Silva, H. and Ratnadiwakara, D. (2012). Can entertainment platforms 
be leveraged to push more-than-voice services: Some evidence at the 
BOP. http://ssrn.com/abstract=2309359

Gamage, S. N. (2012).  Communities of practice for inter-organizational 
knowledge management: An empirical study. Proceeding of Knowledge 
Management International Conference (KMICe), Johor Bahru, Malaysia.

Gamage, S.N., Samarajiva, R. and Kapugama, N.(2013). Organizing 
for policy: A social network analysis. Proceedings of EuroCPR 2013, 
Brussels, Belgium 

Gamage, S.N. and Petersen, I. (2012).  Merits of the Carnegie 
classification framework for benchmarking the performance of 
universities in the south. Journal of the World Universities Forum,  
5 (2),73-88.

Gamage, S.N., Samarajiva, R. and Kapugama, N. (2012, August) 
Organizing for policy impact in telecommunication: A framework for 
action. Proceedings of 2012 TPRC, Washington, D.C., USA. 

Kang, J. and Maity, M. (2012). Texting among the bottom of the 
pyramid: Facilitators and barriers to SMS use among the low-income 
mobile users in Asia. http://ssrn.com/abstract=2309353

Lokanathan, S. and Kapugama, N. (2012).  Smallholders and micro-
enterprises in agriculture: Information needs and communication 
patterns. http://ssrn.com/abstract=2309313

Maity, M. (2012). Factors affecting information obtained for the 
purpose of decision-making using mobile phones. http://ssrn.com/
abstract=2309360    

Research output
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Conference on Information Systems for Crisis Response and 
Management (ISCRAM-2012), Vancouver, Canada.
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REPORT OF THE AUDITORS
 
 
To the members of LIRNEasia 
 
Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of LIRNEasia, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2013, and the income 
statement, for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting 
Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting 
policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Scope of audit and basis of opinion

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Sri Lanka 
Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements 
are free from material misstatement.

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation.

We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit. 
We therefore believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Opinion 
In our opinion, so far as appears from our examination, the Association maintained proper accounting records for the year ended 31 March 2013  
and the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Association’s state of affairs as at 31 March 2013 and its result for the year then ended 
in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards.

Sgd.

Wijeyeratne & Company 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS, Colombo 
11 July 2013

2013 2012
Notes LKR LKR

Turnover 5           13,702,216             19,358,570 

Other Income 6               554,835                 180,014 

          14,257,051             19,538,584 

Administration expenses          (17,532,205)            (17,582,497)

(Loss ) / Profit from operations 7           (3,275,154)              1,956,086 

Finance cost              (632,561)                (816,697)

(Loss ) / Profit before taxation           (3,907,715)              1,139,389 

Taxation 8                        -                  (369,348)

(Loss ) / Profit after taxation           (3,907,715)                 770,041 

Statement of income | Year ended 31 March 2013
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Balance sheet | as at 31 March 2013

Notes 2013 2012
LKR LKR

 
 
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 9            1,486,298              2,820,229 
Term deposit 10            3,856,672              4,143,109 

           5,342,970              6,963,338 

Current assets
Trade and other receivables            5,795,760              4,327,946 
Bank balances           51,535,818             33,160,170 

          57,331,578             37,488,116 

Total assets           62,674,548             44,451,454 

Equity and liabilities
Reserves
Profit and loss account           (3,146,435)                 761,280 
Exchange equivalization reserve               142,913                          -   

          (3,003,522)                 761,280 

Non-current liabilities
Projects 11           53,235,406             20,410,448 
Retirement benefit obligation 12            2,218,954              1,687,260 

          55,454,360             22,097,709 

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables            8,311,616             20,916,454 
Provision for taxation                        -                   369,348 
Bank overdraft            1,912,094                 306,664 

          10,223,710             21,592,466 

Total equity and liabilities           62,674,548             44,451,454 

 -                          -   

 

2013 2012
LKR LKR

 
 
Cash flow from operating activities

Net (Loss) / Profit before taxation           (3,907,715)              1,139,389 

Adjustment for
Depreciation            2,408,187              2,302,615 
Gratuity provision               592,603                 436,409 
Profit from sale of property, plant and equipment                (30,545)                  (20,872)

Cash generated from operating activities 
before working capital changes              (937,470)              3,857,541 

Increase / decrease in working capital
Trade and other receivables            (1,467,814)                (143,893)
Trade and other payables           (12,604,838)             11,794,173 

Cash generated from operating activities          (15,010,122)             15,507,821 

Tax paid              (369,348)                (250,087)
Exchange equivalization reserve               182,745                          -   

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and Equipment              (888,560)                (458,320)
Purchase of Investment                        -               (4,143,109)
Proceeds from sale of property plant and equipment                 30,545                   65,470 

         (16,054,740)             10,721,775 

Cash flow from financing activities
Funds received from project           32,824,959            (16,608,096)

Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents           16,770,219             (5,886,321)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year           32,853,505             38,739,826 

Cash flow statement  | as at 31 March 2013

Signed on behalf of the board of directors

Directors: Sgd.  Sgd. 
Rohan Samarajiva  Luxman Siriwardena 
Chair and CEO  Director 
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Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note A)           49,623,724             32,853,505 

Note  A
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year
Bank & cash balance           51,535,818             33,160,170 
Bank overdraft           (1,912,094)                (306,664)

          49,623,724             32,853,506 

Exchange
Profit & Loss equivalization

account reserve Total
LKR LKR LKR

Balance as at 1 April 2011                 (8,761)                        -                      (8,761)

Net loss for the year              770,041                        -                   770,041 

Balance as at 1 April 2012              761,280                        -                   761,280 

Net profit for the year          (3,907,715)             (3,907,715)

Movement during the year                       -                 142,913                 142,913 

Balance as at 31 March 2013          (3,146,435)               142,913             (3,003,522)

Statement of changes in equity | as at 31 March 2013

Notes to the financial statements | as at 31 March 2013

1. Fundamental accounting assumptions and policies
General accounting
The financial statements of the association have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles conformity with the Sri 
Lanka Accounting Standards. 

2. Assets and bases of their valuation
2.1 Property, plant and equipment
Cost incurred in acquiring improving or extending a property, plant and equipment have been treated as capital expenditure. Property, plant 
and equipment have been recorded at cost.

2.2 Depreciation 
Depreciation is to be calculated in order to write-off the cost of property, plant and equipment less their residual value on straight line basis 
over the expected useful lives of the concerned assets.

Depreciation is provided proportionality in the year of purchase & in the year of disposal of assets. 
The principal annual rates for depreciation has been used as given below.

Computer  33.33% 
Furniture and fittings  25% 
Equipment  25% 
Vehicle  25% 
 
2.3 Other receivables 
Other receivables have been stated at their amounts estimated to be realised. 

3. Liabilities and provisions 
All known liabilities have been accounted for in preparing the financial statements. 
 
 
4. Income and expenditure 
Incomes and expenditures have been accounted on accrual basis. 
 
 
5. Turnover 
Turnover has been defined as income receivable in respect of project management fees provided during the year.
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Year Ended Year Ended
2013 2012

LKR LKR
 
Income received           13,702,216             19,358,570 

6. Other income
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment                 30,545                   20,872 
Interest income                 21,433                   17,371 
Consultancy income               502,857                 141,771 

              554,835                 180,014 

7. Profit from operations
The following items have been charged in arriving at operating profit.

Audit fees                 27,000                   25,000 
Consultancy fees            2,705,122              2,279,643 

8. Taxation
Provision for Taxation has been made for the year computed in 
accordance with the Inland Revenue Act No.10 of 2006.

Provision for taxation                        -                   369,348 
                       -                   369,348 

9. Property, plant and equipment

Furniture and
fittings Computers Equipment Motor vehicle Total

LKR LKR LKR LKR LKR
Cost
As at 1 April 2012         1,248,816    2,572,802           1,513,670            6,300,000             11,635,288 
Additions             10,800       112,760              765,000                        -                   888,560 
Disposals                    -                  -               (300,000)                        -                  (300,000)

Exchange
equalization reserve            181,336       385,221              221,171               649,175              1,436,903 

As at 31 March 2013         1,440,952    3,070,783           2,199,841            6,949,175             13,660,751 

Accumulated depreciation

As at 1. April 2012            940,732    2,266,096           1,078,462            4,529,769              8,815,059 
Charge for the year            174,422       229,436              241,478            1,762,851              2,408,187 

Disposals             (300,000)                (300,000)
Exchange
equalization reserve            125,551       191,997              491,342               442,317              1,251,207 
As at 31 March 2013         1,240,705    2,687,529           1,511,282            6,734,937             12,174,453 

Net book value

As at 31 March 2013            200,247       383,254              688,559               214,238              1,486,298 

As at 31 March 2012            308,084       306,706              435,208            1,770,231              2,820,229 

10. Term deposit
LKR LKR

Cash deposit
HSBC bank            3,856,672              4,143,109 

11. Projects

Ford project           14,635,128                          -   
FAO project            1,845,818                          -   
Global Development Network            1,840,820                (178,854)
ILO project               146,281                 252,210 
HIF project                        -                3,311,588 
Telenor project            3,110,633              3,210,065 
IDRC main project           16,226,858              5,894,163 
CPRsouth 2010/ 2013            8,744,525              4,482,779 
Pacific ICT project            6,151,560              3,438,497 
University of Alberta project               533,783                          -   

          53,235,406             20,410,448 

12. Provision for retiring gratuity
Balance at the beginning of the year            1,687,260              1,250,851 
Add : Provision made during the year               592,603                 436,409 
Exchangeequivalization reserve                (60,909)                          -   
Balance at the end of the year            2,218,954              1,687,260 

13. Directors' interest in contract 
Professor Rohan Samarajiva  who is a director of the organisation received a sum of LKR 4,763,769.23 from the LIRNE asia as 
consultancy fees during the year.
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Schedules Year Ended Year Ended
2013 2012

LKR LKR

Turnover

Income received           13,702,216             19,358,570 

Other income 1               554,835                 180,014 

          14,257,051             19,538,584 

Less  :   Expenses and outgoings

Administration expenses 2           17,532,205             17,582,497 

Finance cost 3               632,561                 816,697 

         (18,164,767)            (18,399,194)

(Loss)/ Profit for the year           (3,907,716)              1,139,390 

Statement of income | as at 31 March 2013

Year Ended Year Ended
2013 2012

LKR LKR

1. Other income
Interest income                 21,433                   17,371 
Other income               502,857                 141,771 
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment                 30,545                   20,872 

              554,835                 180,014 

2. Administration expenses
Audit  fees                 27,000                   25,000 
Consultancy and research fees            2,705,122              2,279,643 
Courier charges                 72,419                   44,691 
Training and educational expenses               636,860                 179,589 
Professional fees               215,946                 324,043 
Furniture, fittings hiring and maintenance charges               571,908                 547,617 
Printing and stationery               670,604                 796,836 
Telephone charges (Local and international)               628,472                 638,872 
General expenses                        -                     97,337 
Water                 85,553                   44,625 
Travelling expenses               707,578                 893,944 
Staff welfare               530,164                 812,353 
Casual wages                 97,164                 103,798 
Office maintenance               385,134                 295,798 
EPF               386,254                 415,097 
ETF                 92,362                 103,773 
Salaries            2,868,883              3,406,839 
Business development and improvement expenses               267,758                 212,842 
Web maintenance               358,380                 418,504 
Insurance               630,585                 617,652 
Newspaper / magazine, advertising                   4,689                     2,394 
Rent               775,151                 687,606 
Electricity               260,337                 336,500 
Depreciation            2,408,187              2,302,615 
Subscription               103,292                   63,373 
Computer repairs               528,210                 448,868 
Vehicle maintenance               416,431                 421,767 

Schedules to the statement of income | as at 31 March 2013
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Variable payments               441,315                 114,605 
Colloquium expenses                 27,403                   38,831 
CSR expenses                 36,442                 468,569 
Gratuity provision               592,603                 436,409 
Surcharges                        -                       2,107 

          17,532,205             17,582,497 
3. Finance cost

Bank charges               395,636                 379,928 
Exchange loss               236,926                 436,670 
Debit tax                        -                           99 

              632,561                 816,697 
 

LKR

1. Trade and other receivables  -  LKR 5,795,759.60
Deposit for cooler and bottles                   24,247 
Rent deposit                 282,403 
Staff and other receivables                   62,576 
Prepayment (Schedule   1.1)              1,683,247 
Other receivables              2,428,676 
Staff loan                 218,867 
HCR account              1,095,743 

             5,795,760 
1.1. Prepayment  -  LKR 1,683,247.03

Ceylinco insurance                 322,966 
Union assurance                   12,713 
Other prepayments              1,347,568 

             1,683,247 
2. Bank balance  -  LKR 51,535,817.90

HSBC - Domestic foreign currency account             50,340,049 
Cash in hand                   44,648 
HSBC -LKR Account- 3R                 186,791 
NTB -LKR account                 577,760 
HSBC- LKR account Bio survey                 386,569 

            51,535,818 

3. Trade and other payables   -  LKR    8,311,615.89
Accrued expenses              4,595,402 
Direct non-related expenses              3,716,214 

             8,311,616 
3.1. Accrued expenses  -  LKR 4,595,402.04

EPF, ETF and PAYE                 258,845 
Salary payable                 254,095 
Other payable              1,557,454 
Audit fee payable                   26,608 
Staff development provision              2,498,400 

             4,595,402 
4. Bank overdraft  -  LKR 1,912,094.23

HSBC - current account          1,912,094.23 

Schedules to the balance sheet | as at 31 March 2013
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